## Notice to members:

AMSS Member Censure: Heavenly Show Cattle, Monroe, Wisconsin

On September 11, 2023, AMSS Member Heavenly Show Cattle was censured by the Board of Directors following a hearing held pursuant to Article 15, Section 15.2 of the AMSS Restated Bylaws (June 2021).

Based on the findings presented during said hearing, and to protect the integrity of the herd book, the AMSS board concluded the following:

- (1) Falsification of Registration Information
  Heavenly Zeeks Sunshine (Registration # 68328907) is not an offspring of registered bull
  Heavenly Zeek ET (Registration # 68323686). The listed sire is not correct in the herd book.
  Member has been asked to correct the registration and has failed to do so.
- (2) Summary of Action Taken
  - a) AMSS will correct the registration and DNA test all registered offspring of Heavenly Zeek ET.
  - b) Adult members of Heavenly Show Cattle will lose their AMSS membership for five (5) years effective September 11, 2023.
  - c) Junior members of Heavenly Show Cattle will lose their AMSS membership for two (2) years effective September 11, 2023.
  - d) The Board's decision applies to July 5, 2023, and later and applies to any person who uses the prefix Heavenly Show Cattle.
- (3) Final and Binding Decision
  As per the AMSS Bylaws, the Board's decision is final and binding as to all Members and not subject to appeal.

This Notice is published pursuant to Article 15, Section 15.2 of the AMSS Restated Bylaws (June 2021).